

No. 22-\_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BP AMERICA INC., ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

STATE OF DELAWARE  
*Respondent.*

---

CHEVRON CORPORATION, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF HOBOKEN  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

THOMAS G. HUNGAR  
LOCHLAN F. SHELFER  
GIBSON, DUNN  
& CRUTCHER LLP  
1050 Connecticut Ave., N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036

THEODORE J. BOUTROUS, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
WILLIAM E. THOMSON  
JOSHUA D. DICK  
GIBSON, DUNN  
& CRUTCHER LLP  
333 South Grand Avenue  
Los Angeles, CA 90071  
(213) 229-7000  
tboutrous@gibsondunn.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*  
*[Additional counsel listed on signature page]*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
RULE 14.1(b)(iii) STATEMENT .....	vii
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	x
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
A. The public-nuisance suits .....	4
B. Proceedings in the district courts .....	8
C. Proceedings in the Third Circuit.....	9
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	10
I. Whether Claims Necessarily And Exclusively Governed By Federal Law Are Removable To Federal Court Is An Important And Recurring Issue That Has Divided The Circuits.....	11
A. The Third Circuit’s Decision Deepens A Circuit Conflict Over When Nominally State-Law Claims May Be Removed.....	11

B. This Case Also Implicates A Conflict Among The Courts Of Appeals Over Whether Federal Law Necessarily And Exclusively Governs Claims Based On Transboundary Emissions.....	17
II. The Decision Below Was Wrongly Decided .....	22
III. These Cases Raise An Important Question That Warrants The Court's Review.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<b>Page</b>
APPENDIX A: Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit (Aug. 17, 2022) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey Granting Motions to Remand (Sept. 8, 2021) .....	37a
APPENDIX C: Opinion of the United States District Court for the District of Delaware Granting Motions to Remand (Jan. 5, 2022) .....	67a
APPENDIX D: Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Third Circuit Denying Rehearing En Banc (Sept. 30, 2022) .....	109a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	5, 6, 23, 26, 28
<i>Banco Nacional de Cuba v. Sabbatino</i> , 376 U.S. 398 (1964).....	22
<i>Battle v. Seibels Bruce Ins. Co.</i> , 288 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2002).....	27
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	22
<i>Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs of Boulder Cnty.</i> <i>v. Suncor Energy (U.S.A.) Inc.</i> , 25 F.4th 1238 (10th Cir. 2022) .....	16, 21
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007) .....	5
<i>Caterpillar Inc. v. Williams</i> , 482 U.S. 386 (1987).....	9
<i>City of Hoboken v. Exxon Mobil Corp.</i> , 558 F. Supp. 3d 191 .....	1
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Illinois</i> , 451 U.S. 304 (1981).....	19, 23, 26
<i>City of New York v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 993 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 2021) .....	18, 19, 20, 21, 28

*City of Oakland v. BP PLC*,  
969 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2020).....16, 17

*Direct Mktg. Ass’n v. Brohl*,  
575 U.S. 1 (2015).....29

*Federated Dep’t Stores, Inc. v. Moitie*,  
452 U.S. 394 (1981).....25

*Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers  
Vacation Tr.*,  
463 U.S. 1 (1983).....25

*Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt*,  
139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019).....23

*Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.*,  
206 U.S. 230 (1907).....23, 26

*Goepel v. Nat’l Postal Mail Handlers  
Union*,  
36 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994) .....9

*Grable & Sons Metal Prods., Inc. v.  
Darue Eng’g & Mfg.*,  
545 U.S. 308 (2005).....9, 10, 27

*Gunn v. Minton*,  
568 U.S. 251 (2013).....27

*Hertz Corp. v. Friend*,  
559 U.S. 77 (2010).....29

*Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Jackson*,  
139 S. Ct. 1743 (2019).....11, 24

<i>Illinois v. City of Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	11, 19, 23
<i>Int'l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	23
<i>Delaware ex rel. Jennings v. BP America Inc.</i> , 578 F. Supp. 3d 618 .....	1
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 206 U.S. 46 (1907).....	22
<i>Manning v. Merrill Lynch Pierce Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 772 F.3d 158 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	28
<i>Mayor &amp; City Council of Baltimore v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 31 F.4th 178 (4th Cir. 2022) .....	16, 20, 21
<i>Nat'l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe of Indians</i> , 471 U.S. 845 (1985).....	24
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 863 (N.D. Cal. 2009).....	4
<i>Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5, 6
<i>Newton v. Capital Assurance Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2001).....	13, 27

<i>In re Otter Tail Power Co.</i> , 116 F.3d 1207 (8th Cir. 1997).....	12, 13
<i>PPL Montana, LLC v. Montana</i> , 565 U.S. 576 (2012).....	22
<i>Republic of Philippines v. Marcos</i> , 806 F.2d 344 (2d Cir. 1986) .....	14
<i>Rhode Island v. Shell Oil Prods. Co.</i> , 35 F.4th 44 (1st Cir. 2022).....	20, 21
<i>Sam L. Majors Jewelers v. ABX, Inc.</i> , 117 F.3d 922 (5th Cir. 1997).....	9, 12
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1880).....	29
<i>Tex. Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 630 (1981).....	23
<i>Torres v. S. Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 113 F.3d 540 (5th Cir. 1997).....	14
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970).....	29
<i>United States v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	19
<i>United States v. Swiss Am. Bank, Ltd.</i> , 191 F.3d 30, 43 (1st Cir. 1999) .....	19

*Vaden v. Discover Bank*,  
556 U.S. 49 (2009).....25

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....2, 10, 12, 16

28 U.S.C. § 1441(a).....2, 10, 11, 12

**Other Authorities**

*FACT SHEET: President Biden to  
Announce New Actions to Strengthen  
U.S. Energy Security, Encourage  
Production, and Bring Down Costs*,  
White House Briefing Room (Oct. 18,  
2022) .....30

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., et al.,  
*Hart & Wechsler’s Federal Courts  
and the Federal System* (7th ed.  
2015) .....26

14C Wright & Miller, *Federal Practice  
& Procedure* § 3722.1 (4th ed.) .....25
